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I. Safety Instructions

Read all the safety and general instructions. Failure to observe the safety and general instructions may result in electric shock,
fire and/or serious injury. Store these instructions in a safe place. Only use the Battery Cartridge if you can fully evaluate all
functions and carry them out without restrictions, or if you have received corresponding instructions.

1. Before using battery cartridge, read all instructions and cautionary markings on (1) battery charger, (2) battery, and (3) the product using the battery.

2. Do not disassemble battery cartridge.

3. If operating time has become excessively shorter, stop operating immediately. It may result in a risk of overheating, possible burns and even an explosion.
4. If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them out with clear water and seek medical attention right away. It may result in loss of your eyesight.

5. Do not short the battery cartridge: (1) Do not touch the terminals with any conductivematerial, (2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a container with other
metal objects such as nails, coins, etc., (3) Do not expose battery cartridge to water orrain. A battery short can cause a large current flow, overheating, possible
burns and even a breakdown.

6. Do not store the tool and battery cartridge in locations where the temperature may reach or exceed 50 °C (122 °F).

7.Do not incinerate the battery cartridge even if it is severely damaged or is completely worn out. The battery cartridge can explode in a fire.

8.Be careful not to drop or strike battery.

9.Do not use a damaged battery.

10.The contained lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous Goods Legislation requirements. For commercial transports e.g. by third parties, forward-
ing agents, special requirement on pack- aging and labeling must be observed. For preparation of the item being shipped, consult- ing an expert for hazardous
material is required. Please also observe possibly more detailed national regulations. Tape or mask off open contacts and pack up the battery in such a manner

that it cannot move around in the packaging.
11.Follow your local regulations relating to disposal of battery.

12.Use the batteries only with the products specified by BORMANN. Installing the batteries to non-compliant products may result in a fire, excessive heat,

explosion, or leak of electrolyte.

CAUTION : Only use genuine BORMANN batteries. Use of non-genuine BORMANN batteries, or batteries that have been altered, may result in the battery
bursting causing fires, personal injury and damage«It will alse void the BORMANN warranty for the BORMANN tool and charger.

Il. Tips for maintaining maximum battery life

1. Charge the battery cartridge before completely discharged. Always stop tool operation and charge the battery cartridge when you notice less tool power.
2. Never recharge a fully charged battery cartridge. Overcharging shortens the battery service life.

3. Charge the battery cartridge with room temperature at,5 °C».45 °C. Let a hotbattery cartridge cool down before charging it.

4. Charge the battery cartridge if you do not use it for a longiperiod {more than six. months).

Ill. Technical data

Model BBP2011
Suggested charging 545 °C
temperature range

Rated voltage D.C.20V
Battery capacity 8.0 Ah

Type of Li-ion battery cells | 21700 4.0 Ah

Number of battery cells 10

IV. Maintenance

Occasionally clean the ventilation slots and the terminals on the battery
Cartridge using a soft brush that is clean and dry.

V. Transport

Lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous Goods Leg-
islation requirements. The batteries are suitable for road-trans-
port by the user without further restrictions. When shipping
by third parties (e.g.: by air transport or forwarding agency),
special requirements on packaging and labelling must be ob-
served. For preparation of the item being shipped, consulting
an expert for hazardous material is required. Dispatch bat-
tery packs only when the housing is undamaged. Tape or mask
off open contacts and pack up the battery in such a manner
that it cannot move around in the packaging. Please also ob-
serve the possibility of more detailed national regulations.
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VI. Intended Use

The product described is a rechargeable Li-ion battery cartridge to pro-
vide power,for the appropriate BORMANN series of cordless power
tools'or garden tools.

VII. Overview

1.Release button of battery cartridge.
2.Remaining battery capacity indicator lamps.
3.Remaining battery capacity check button.

4| 4. Housing of battery cartridge.

VIII. Disposal

Batteries and packaging should be sorted for
environmentally friendly recycling. Do not dis-
pose of batteries with household waste! Only
for EU countries:

According to the Directive 2006/66/EC, defec-
tive or used battery packs/batteries, must be
collected separately and disposed of in an en-
vironmentally correct manner. In observance
of the European Directives, on Waste Electric
and Electronic Equipment and Batteries and
Accumulators and Waste Batteries and Accu-
mulators and their implementation in accord-
ance with national laws, electric equipment
and batteries and battery pack(s) that have
reached the end of their life must be collected

separately and returned to an environmental-
ly compatible recycling facility. _

' ot 0. 194



I. Istruzioni di sicurezza

Legga tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza e generali. La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni di sicurezza e generali puo provocare
scosse elettriche, incendi e/o lesioni gravi. Conservi queste istruzioni in un luogo sicuro. Utilizzi la Cartuccia di batterie solo se
e in grado di valutare appieno tutte le funzioni e di eseguirle senza limitazioni, o se ha ricevuto le relative istruzioni.

1. Prima di utilizzare la cartuccia della batteria, legga tutte le istruzioni e le avvertenze riportate su (1) caricabatteria, (2) batteria e (3) prodotto che utilizza la batteria.

2. Non smontare la cartuccia della batteria.

3. Se il tempo di funzionamento si accorcia eccessivamente, interrompa immediatamente il funzionamento. Potrebbe verificarsi un rischio di surriscaldamento, possibili
ustioni e persino un'esplosione.

4. Se I'elettrolito entra negli occhi, li sciacqui con acqua pulita e si rivolga subito a un medico. Potrebbe causare la perdita della vista.

5. Non metta in cortocircuito la cartuccia della batteria: (1) non tocchi i terminali con alcun materiale conduttivo, (2) eviti di riporre la cartuccia della batteria in un con-
tenitore con altri oggetti metallici come chiodi, monete, eccetera, (3) non esponga la cartuccia della batteria all'acqua o alla pioggia. Un cortocircuito della batteria puo
causare un grande flusso di corrente, surriscaldamento, possibili ustioni e persino un guasto.

6. Non conservi l'utensile e la cartuccia della batteria in luoghi in cui la temperatura possa raggiungere o superare i 50 °C (122 °F).

7.Non incenerisca la cartuccia della batteria, anche se e gravemente danneggiata o completamente usurata. La cartuccia della batteria puo esplodere in caso di incendio.
8.Faccia attenzione a non far cadere o colpire la batteria.

9.Non utilizzi una batteria danneggiata.

10. Le batterie agli ioni di litio contenute sono soggette ai requisiti della legislazione sulle merci pericolose. Per i trasporti commerciali, ad esempio da parte di terzi,
spedizionieri, devono essere osservati i requisiti speciali relativi all'imballaggio e all'etichettatura. Per la preparazione dell'articolo da spedire, & necessario consultare un
esperto di materiali pericolosi. Si prega inoltre di osservare le normative nazionali eventualmente piu dettagliate. Nastri o maschere per i contatti aperti e imballare la
batteria in modo che non possa muoversi nell'imballaggio.

11.Segua le normative locali relative allo smaltimento delle batterie.

12.Utilizzi le batterie solo con i prodotti specificati da BORMANN. L'installazione delle batterie su prodotti non conformi puo provocare un incendio, un calore eccessivo,
un'esplosione o una perdita di elettrolito.

ATTENZIONE : Utilizzi solo batterie originali BORMANN. k'uso.di‘batterie BORMANN non originali, o di batterie alterate, pud provocare lo scoppio della batteria, causando
incendi, lesioni personali e danni. Inoltre, annulléera lagaranzia BORMANN per |'utensile e il caricabatterie BORMANN.

Il. Suggerimenti per mantenere la massima durata della batteria

1. Carichi la cartuccia della batteria prima che si scarichi completamente. Interrompa sempre il funzionamento dell'utensile e ricarichi la cartuccia della batteria quando
nota una minore potenza dell'utensile.

2. Non ricarichi mai una cartuccia di batteria completamente\carica. La ricarica eccessiva riduce la durata della batteria.

3. Carichi la cartuccia della batteria a temperatura ambiente, tra.5 °C e 45°C. Lasci raffreddare una cartuccia di batteria calda prima di caricarla.

4. Carichi la cartuccia della batteria se non la utilizza per un lungo periedo (piu di sei mesi).

I1l. Dati tecnici VI. Uso previsto

Il prodotto descritto & una cartuccia di batteria ricaricabile agli ioni di
litio per fornirenenergia alla serie BORMANN appropriata di utensili
elettricia batteria‘o,utensili da giardino.

Modello BBP2011

Campo di temperatura di

carica >-4scC
VII. Parti della batteria
Tensionale nominale D.C.20V
1]
Capacita della batteria 8.0 Ah
1.Pulsante di rilascio della cartuccia della bat-
Tipo di celle della batteria teria.
P 21700 4.0 Ah 2. Spie luminose della capacita residua della

agli ioni di litio batteria.
3. Pulsante di controllo della capacita residua

‘ della batteria.
i‘__4. Alloggiamento della cartuccia della batteria.

VIIl. Smaltimento ambientale

Numero di celle di batteria | 10

IV. Manutenzione

Di tanto in tanto, pulisca le fessure di ventilazione e i terminali della
cartuccia della batteria con una spazzola morbida pulita e asciutta.

Le batterie e I'imballaggio devono essere se-
lezionati per un riciclaggio ecologico. Non
smaltire le batterie con i rifiuti domestici! Solo

er i Paesi dell'UE:
V. Trasporto P

Le batterie agli ioni di litio sono soggette ai requisiti della legislazione sul-
le merci pericolose. Le batterie sono adatte al trasporto su strada da par-
te dell'utente senza ulteriori restrizioni. In caso di spedizione da parte di
terzi (ad esempio: tramite trasporto aereo o agenzia di spedizione), & nec-
essario osservare i requisiti speciali relativi all'imballaggio e all'etichettat-
ura. Per la preparazione dell'articolo da spedire, & necessario consultare
un esperto di materiali pericolosi. Spedisca i pacchi batteria solo se I'al-
loggiamento non é danneggiato. Nastri o maschere per i contatti aperti e
imballare la batteria in modo che non possa muoversi nell'imballaggio. Si
prega di osservare anche la possibilita di normative nazionali piu dettagliate.
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Secondo la Direttiva 2006/66/CE, i pacchi bat-
teria/batterie difettosi o usati devono essere
raccolti separatamente e smaltiti in modo
ecologicamente corretto. Nel rispetto delle
Direttive europee sui rifiuti di apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche e sulle pile e gli ac-
cumulatori e sui rifiuti di pile e accumulatori
e della loro attuazione in conformita con le
leggi nazionali, le apparecchiature elettriche
e le batterie e i pacchi batteria che hanno
raggiunto la fine del loro ciclo di vita devono
essere raccolti separatamente e restituiti a un
impianto di riciclaggio compatibile con I'ambi- _

ente.




I. 06nyieg aodpaleiag

AwaBaote OAeg T 08nyieg aodaleiog Kat TLG YeVIKEG 08nyieg. H un tipnon twv odnytwv acdaleiog Kot Twv YEVIKWY 08nyLWV UNopei vo MpoKaAEoEL
nAektporAnéia, mupkayld fi/kat copapd tpavpatiopd. MuAdagte autég TG odnyieg oe acdadéq uépog. XpnoHONOLOTE TV purotapio povo edv
unopeite va a§lodoyroete mARPwG OAEG TLG AELTOUPYIEG KaL VAl TLG EKTEAECETE XWPIG MEPLOPLOUOUG 1} GV €XeTE AABEL avTioTOLXEG 0SNYIiEC.

1. Mpw arnd t Xxprion Tng pratapiog, StaBAacte OAEG TG 08NYiEG KAt TG TTPOELSOTOLNTIKEG ONUAVOELS (1) otov poptioth pnatapiag, (2) otnv pnatapia kat (3) oto mpoidv
TIOU XPNOLUOTIOLEL TNV pnatapia.

2. Mnv artocuvaproAOYEITE TV Uatapia.

3. EQv 0 xpovog Aettoupyiag €xel pelwBel urtepBOALKA, OTAUATAOTE AUECWG TN Aettoupyia. AuTd UMOpPEL val EXEL WG ATMOTEAECHA TOV Kivouvo untepBéppavong, mbavwy
EYKOUUATWV 1} KOO Katt EKPNENG.

4. EAv 0 nAeKTPOAUTNG UIEL OTA HATLA 00, EEMAUVETE Ta He KABapPO VEPO KAl avalnTHOTE AUECWG LATPLKY BorBela. MTopel va €XEL WG ATMOTEAECHA TNV OMWAELD TNG
opaong oag.

5. Mnv BpaxUKUKAWVETE TV unatapic: (1) Mnv ayyilleTe TouG OKPOSEKTEG LLE OTIOLOSHTIOTE aywYLUO UALKS, (2) AltodUyeTe TNV amobrikeuon tng punatapiag oe Soxeio e
AGAAa peTaMkd avTikeipeva, Omwg kapdLd, kEppata K.AT. (3) Mnv ekBétete Ty pnatapia oe vepo 1y Bpoxr. Eva BpaxukUKAwHA TNG Uratapiog Mopel va IpokaAéoeL
MEYAAN por pevpatog, uTepBéppavon, mbava eykavpota Kot akoun kat BAGBn.

6. Mnv amoBnkevete To epyaleio kat tnv pnatapia oe pépn omou n Beppokpacia propel va gpracet rj va §enepdoet toug 50 °C (122 °F).

7. Mnv anotedpwVeTE TNV Umatapia, akoun kot av €xel uttootel coBapr BAARN f éxel dBapel evieAws. H purmatapia Pnopel va ekpayel og mepmTwaon mupKayLdg.

8. Na el0TE TPOCEKTLKOL yLa VoL NV TECEL 1} XTUTIAOEL N pratapia.

9.MnV XpNOLUOTIOLEITE L0 KOTECTPOUUEVN UIaTapia.

10.01 eplexdpeveg pnatapies LOVTWV ABiou UTIOKEWTOL OTLG QAT OELG TNG VOopoBeaiag yla Ta emkivouva epmopelpata. Mo ePMopLKEG HETAPOPES TLX. ATd TPiToug,
METADOPELG, TIPETIEL VO TNPOUVTAL ELSIKEG OTOLTIOELG OXETIKA WE TN CUOCKELQAOIQ KoL TNV €MLOAAVON. o TNV TPOETOLUACIO TOU OVTIKELUEVOU TIOU METadEPETAL,
arnatteitat n cupPBoulr evdg edkoU yla emttkivduva UAKA. AdBeTe emiong umogn oag mBavwg AeMTopePESTEPOUG EBVIKOUG kKavoviopoUG. KoANAoTE pe tawia ) kaAvte
TLG AVOLXTEG EMADEG KAl CUOKEUAOTE TNV UIatapio e TETOLO TPOTIO, WOTE VA NV UIOPEL val LETaKLVNOEL péoa oTn cuokevaaoia.

11.AkoAOUBROTE TOUG TOTIKOUG KAVOVIGHOUG TTou apopoLV TRV ardppupn TG pmatapiog.

12 XpnopomnoLleite Ti§ pratapieg povo pe ta mpoidvaa mou kabopilovrat and tnv BORMANN. H ToroB£tnon Twv Unatapuwyv o€ pn cuppopdoUpeva polovta Unopel va
o8nynoeL oe mupkayLd, urtepPoAikr Bepuotnta, EKpnénd SLapporinAekTpoAlTn.

MPOZOXH : XpnowonoLleite povo yvrioteg pnatapieg BORMANN. H xprien pn yvriowwv pnatapiwv BORMANN 1 pmataplwv ou €xouv tporonotnBel, unopei va o8nynoet
o€ €Kpnén TNG UIatapiog IPOKAAWVTOG TTUPKOYLA, TRAURATIOMO Kot {nNpLEG, Oa aKupwaoEeL eMiong tnv eyyunon yla to epyaleio kat tov doptiot) BORMANN.

Il. ZUuBOUAEG yLa TNV Slatrpnon TG HéyLotng StapkeLag {wng TG pratapiog

1. ®oprtiote tnv pnatapia npwv anodoptiotel EVIEAWS. ITapaTdTe mdvia tn Aettoupyia Tou epyoaleiou kat dpoptilete tnv pnatapia dtav napatnpeite Lelwpevn LoXU Tou
epyaleiou.

2. Moté pnv enavadoptilete o mApws dpoptiopévn pratapia. Hunepdopton HelwveLlTn Stdpkela {wng tng purnatapiag.

3. Qoprilete tnv pnotapia o Beppokpacia Swuatiou 5 °C - 45 °C. Adrote pro "kauti" priorapio va kpuwoeL tpLv th GoptioeTe.
4. Moprtiote TNV Unatapia v 8ev TN EXETE XPNOLUOTIOLOEL VL0 LEYGAD XPOVIKO SLAOTN O (TIEPLOCOTEPO A0 £EL UAVEG).

VI. ZkomoUuEevn Xprion

To mepypadopeve, mpoidv eival pa emavodoptilopevn uroatopio LOVIwY
ABioL TtpoKeLLEVOU YL TTAPOXH EVEPYELAG YLA TNV KATAAANAN (Kot povo)
oA NAekTpLKWV gpyokeiwv 1 epyaleiwv krmou pratapiag BORMANN.

l1l. TEXVIKA XOLPOKTNPLOTIKA

Movtého BBP2011

MNpotewopevo VP0G

q 2 5-45°C
Bepuokpaociog poptiong
OVOpaOTIK Téon D.C.20V VII. Emwokonnon
XwpnukéTnTa preatapiog 8.0 Ah _l\ /_i_
TO A a 1. KopPio aneleubépwong tng
UTog KuPeAWV pratapiog 21700 4.0 Ah unataplac,

Li-ion 2.EVBEIKTIKEG AUXVIEC UTIOAEUTOUEVNG
XWPNTKOTNTAG TNG prtaTopiag.

3.KopBlo eAéyyxou tng evamnopévouoag
XWPNTKOTNTOG TNG prtaTopiag.

4. NepiPAnpa tng unatapiag.
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IV. Zuvtripnon

KaBapilete meplotactakd LG oXLOpES EAEPLOMOU KOL TOUG AKPOSEKTEG TNG
Unatopiog XpnoLHonowwvTog o padakn Bouptoa mou eival kabapr Kot

oTeEyVN.

V. Metadopa

O pnatapieg Ovtwy Abiou umdkewvtal oTLG AmattioeLg ThG vopobeaiog yla
ta enkivduva epnopevpata. Ot pmatapieg eivot KATAAANAEG yLa 08LKr peta-
dopd and tov Xxprotn Xwpig mepattépw MePLOPLOUOUG. Katd tn petadopd
ano tpitoug (m.x.: ue aepopetadopd 1 mpaktopeio petadopwy), mpéneL va
TNPOUVTAL ELSIKEG QUITALTH OELG OXETLKA LLE TN CUCKELACLA KAL TNV ETILOAAVON.
I TNV TPOETOLUACIA TOU AVTLIKELLEVOU TIOU artooTéAAeTAL, OUMPBOUAEUTE TE
EUTTELPOYVWHOVA VLA ETUKIVOUVA UAIKA. ATIOOTEANETE TA TOKETAL MIA-
Taplwv povo otav to mepiBAnua eivar aBikto. KoAAfote pe tawia f ka-
AOYTE TIG AVOLXTEG EMAdEG KOL CUCKEUAOTE TN UMATAPIia e TETOLO TPOTIO
WOTE va unv propel va petakwnBel péoa otn cuokevaoio. Adpete ermi-
ong undyn cog tn SuvatdtNTa AEMTOUEPECTEPWY EBVIKWV KAVOVIOUWV.
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VIII. Anoppudn

OL unatopieg kAl Ol  CUOKEUAOLES
TMpéneL va  tafvopolvial ya  GuAkn
npog 1o TEPBEMovV avakUukhwon. Mnv
TETATE TG UnoTopieg pall Pe TA OLKLOKA
anoppippotal

Movo yla TG xwpeg tng EE: Zvudpwva pe
v obnyia 2006/66/EK, oL ENATTWHATIKES
] XPNOLLOTIONUEVES uratopieg,
TPEMEL va  OCUAEyOVTOL XWPLOTA  Kal
va  amnoppintovtat pe  TEPLBAANOVTIKA
0pBd tpodMmo. Tnpwvtag TG Eupwmnaikég
06nyieg, yla ta anoBAnta NAEKTPLKOU Kot
NAEKTPOVLKOU €§OTALOMOU, UIATAPLWV KoL
Vv edapuoyr TOUG oV UPWVA LE TNV EBVLKN
vopoBeoia, o NAeKTPIKOG €OMALONOG Kall
OL UIaToPieg KoL OL GUOTOLYIEG UIMOTOPLWV
mou €xouv ¢tdoeL oto TENOG NG {wng
TOUG, TPETEL VA CUAAEYOVTAL XWPLOTA Kalt

va enotpédovtal oe pa mePLBAANOVTIKA
oupBath eykataotacn avakukAwong.






